

No. 20-637

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

DARRELL HEMPHILL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Court of Appeals of New York**

---

**BRIEF OF THE BRONX DEFENDERS,  
NEIGHBORHOOD DEFENDER SERVICE OF  
HARLEM, BROOKLYN DEFENDER SERVICES,  
QUEENS DEFENDERS, AND NEW YORK COUNTY  
DEFENDER SERVICE AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

AIMEE CARLISLE  
ILONA COLEMAN  
DEFNE OZGEDIZ  
SAUL ZIPKIN  
THE BRONX DEFENDERS  
360 East 161st Street  
Bronx, NY 10451

DAVID DEBOLD  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW GUICE AIKEN  
TESSA GELLERSON\*  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
ddebald@gibsondunn.com

JOEL M. COHEN  
NINA MEYER  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10166

---

*[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]*

---

ELIZABETH FISCHER  
ALICE FONTIER  
NEIGHBORHOOD DEFENDER SERVICE  
OF HARLEM  
317 Lenox Ave  
New York, NY 10027

LISA SCHREIBERSDORF  
BROOKLYN DEFENDER SERVICES  
177 Livingston Street,  
7th Floor  
Brooklyn, NY 11201

HETTIE POWELL  
QUEENS DEFENDERS  
118-21 Queens Blvd  
Suite 212  
Forest Hills, NY 11375

SERGIO DE LA PAVA  
NEW YORK COUNTY DEFENDER  
SERVICE  
100 William St  
New York, NY 10038

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. New York’s Forfeiture Rule Undermines The Confrontation Clause. ....	4
II. New York’s Forfeiture Rule Prevents The Accused From Presenting A Valid Defense. ...	17
III. New York’s Forfeiture Rule Permits Unreliable Statements To Be Admitted Without Cross-Examination. ....	22
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966) .....	7
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970) .....	27, 29
<i>Carson v. Peters</i> , 42 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	21
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	4, 7
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974) .....	3
<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965) .....	27
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008) .....	27, 28
<i>Kirby v. United States</i> , 174 U.S. 47 (1899) .....	7
<i>Lee v. Illinois</i> , 476 U.S. 530 (1986) .....	27
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999) .....	20, 26, 28
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990) .....	22, 29

<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895) .....	27
<i>Napue v. People of State of Ill.</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959) .....	18
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 576 U.S. 237 (2015) .....	28
<i>People v. Hemphill</i> , 103 N.Y.S.3d 64 (N.Y. App. Div. 2019).....	6, 12
<i>People v. Reid</i> , 971 N.E.2d 353 (NY 2012) .....	5, 13, 14, 15
<i>Roberts v. Russell</i> , 392 U.S. 293 (1968) .....	7
<i>Sinkfield v. Brigano</i> , 487 F.3d 1013 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 848 F.3d 476 (1st Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 594 (1994) .....	27

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Accomplice Testimony Under Contingent Plea Agreements</i> , 72 Cornell L. Rev. 800 .....	20
Hakeem Ishola, <i>Of Confrontation: The Right Not to be Convicted on the Hearsay Declarations of an Accomplice</i> , 1990 Utah L. Rev. 855 (1990) .....	20

Scott C. Pugh, *Checkbook Journalism, Free Speech, and Fair Trials*, 143 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1739 (1995) .....23

Yvette A. Beeman, *Accomplice Testimony Under Contingent Plea Agreements*, 72 Cornell L. Rev. 800 (1987) .....19

**TREATISES**

21A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure Evidence* § 5072.1 (2d ed. 2020) .....16
